TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|---------------------------------|
| Wachovia Bank, National Association | FORMERLY First Union National Bank and First Union Commercial Corporation | 05/31/2006 | a national banking corporation: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NES Equipment Services Corporation (f/k/a Albany Ladder Company, Inc.) |
|-------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 8770 W. Bryn Mawr |
| Internal Address: | 4th Floor |
| City: | Chicago |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60631 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: ILLINOIS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1635507 | |
| Registration Number: | 1671133 | |
| Registration Number: | 1635280 | |
| Registration Number: | 1635721 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)861-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-861-2000 Phone:

Email: dgasiorowski@kirkland.com

Kirkland & Ellis LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 200 East Randolph Drive Address Line 2: c/o Krista L. Nunemaker Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

REEL: 003320 FRAME: 0368

TRADEMARK 900050218

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 35926-125 DRG | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Krista L. Nunemaker | |
| Signature: | /Krista L. Nunemaker/ | |
| Date: | 06/01/2006 | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=NES Release#page1.tif source=NES Release#page2.tif | | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003320 FRAME: 0369

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of May 3, 2006 ("Effective Date") by and between NES Equipment Services Corporation (formerly known as Albany Ladder Company, Inc.), an Illinois corporation with its principal office at 8770 W. Bryn Mawr, 4th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60631 ("Grantor"), and Wachovia Bank, National Association, a national banking corporation (formerly known as First Union National Bank and First Union Commercial Corporation) ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of those certain Security Agreements dated July 17, 1998 and August 6, 1999 (the "Security Agreements") with Grantee and Grantor, Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in, and continuing lien upon, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 22, 1998 at Reel 1761 and Frame 0043, and on November 20 2002, at Reel 2624 and Frame 0005; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of the outstanding indebtedness to Grantee pursuant to which the Security Agreements relate.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Andrew Gale

Vice President

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademarks

| MARK | Registration Number |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN | U.S. Reg. No. 1,635,507 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | U.S. Reg. No. 1,671,133 |
| DESIGN MISCELLANEOUS | U.S. Reg. No. 1,635,280 |
| DESIGN | U.S. Reg. No. 1,055,280 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | U.S. Reg. No. 1,635,721 |
| DESIGN | |

NES - Wachovia Trademark Security Interest Release11155379 v

RECORDED: 06/01/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003320 FRAME: 0371